



Optimal Price Discount Schedule for Digital Music Downloads

Jan Sunjaya

Department of Information and Decision Sciences (M/C 294), College of Business Administration, University of Illinois, jsun@uic.edu

INTRODUCTION

It is now commonly believed that the potential demand for music downloads is huge. Researchers at Webnoize found that in August 2001, music-lovers transferred more than three billion music files using websites like FastTrack, Audiogalaxi, and Gnutella. In September 2001, an estimated of one million users were logged on to the networks of music-sharing services at a given time. The music industry tapped into this huge potential demand. Bestbuy.com, pressplay.com, musicnet.com, and cdnow.com, to name a few, have already offered digital music downloads. It is still unclear, however, what revenue model should be used in this new paradigm.

Adams and Yellen (1976) identify three bundling strategies: pure bundling, mixed bundling, and pure unbundling. In pure bundling, consumers are required to purchase either the entire bundle or nothing at all. This strategy is functionally similar to a subscription-based service, where music-lovers pay a subscription fee in order to download a limited number of songs per period. In pure unbundling, consumers buy individual components and put together their own bundle. The price of the bundle is the total price of the individual components. This strategy is similar to a pay-per-song service without any price discount, where music-lovers do not pay any subscription fee. In mixed bundling, consumers are offered a menu of different bundles, including individual components, at different prices. The price of a bundle is no more than the total price of its individual components. This strategy is similar to a pay-per-song service with price discounts.

Chuang and Sirbu (2000) show that of those three bundling strategies, mixed bundling is the dominant (i.e., profit maximizing) strategy. By offering a menu of different bundles at different prices, the seller creates an incentive-compatible condition, inducing customers to reveal their preferences by self-selecting into the appropriate consumption groups. Thus, the seller can extract consumer surplus more completely via consumer self-selection. Bakos and Brynjolfsson (2000) argue that pure bundling reduces the effective heterogeneity of the consumers' demands so that a single price can effectively and efficiently allocate goods to the consumers. If consumers' demands remain heterogeneous even after pure bundling, then a mixed bundling strategy will dominate pure bundling. It seems that consumers' demands for music fit the later case. Thus, there seems to be a case to favor pay-per-song strategy with price discounts in selling digital music downloads. In this work, we operationally analyze an optimal (i.e., profit maximizing) price discount model for digital music downloads, which could be generalized to other information goods such as software, research reports, video clips, etc.

THE MODEL

We consider a record company that offers digital music downloads, which adopts a pay-per-song strategy to sell its music. Via the Internet, customers self-select the songs they want and pay only for those songs they selected. To stimulate demand, the company offers a progressively increasing price discount schedule. For example, if the total amount of purchase is \$6.00, the customer receives 10% discount for the first two dollars of purchase, 25% for the second two dollars, and 50% for the last two dollars. The customer pays only \$4.30 (= \$1.80 + \$1.50 + \$1.00). Based on the demands of increments of total purchase amount, the company establishes an optimal incremental price discount schedule. We assume the followings:

1. Customers' demands for music are heterogeneous.
2. The available demand data provide estimates of demand for each of several discounts and several levels of total purchase amounts.
3. The price elasticity of the demand is everywhere an increasing function of the price. Thus, at higher prices or smaller discounts, customers are less willing to buy songs because they have more opportunities to substitute songs with other competing products and services.
4. Nominal unit price of each song is given. The cutoff points to determine levels of purchase are also given.
5. Each customer buys at most one copy of a particular song per transaction and customers are prohibited to resale the songs.

To illustrate the model, we will use an example. Consider the raw data in Table 1, which can be easily obtained from the records of customers' purchases at different price discounts. As we can see from Table 1, customer C3 purchased two songs, songs 1 at \$0.75 and song 4 at \$1.25, for a total of \$2.00 before a 10% discount. Similarly, customer C7 bought four songs for a total of \$3.90 before a 25% discount.

We can summarize these raw data in a tabular array (see Table 2) in which the rows correspond to different discounts and the columns correspond to the different ranges of purchase amounts. An entry in the table shows the number $n(d, P_i < P \leq P_i + r)$ of customers who at the price discount d spent a purchase amount before discount P , which is greater than P_i but less than or equals to $(P_i + r)$. The width of a level of purchase amount is r . In our example, we set $r = 2$ exogenously. For example, an entry of 2 in the first row and first column of Table 2 means that when the discount d is 50%, there are two customers each has a total purchase amount, before discount, that is greater than zero but less than or equals to \$2.00.

Table 1: Customers' purchases for different discounts

Custid	Songid	Price	Order	Total	Discount	Custid	Songid	Price	Order	Total	Discount
C1	4	\$1.25	\$2.75		0.00%	C9	1	\$0.75	\$1.65		25.00%
	5	\$1.50					2	\$0.90			
C2	1	\$0.75	\$2.00			C10	2	\$0.90	\$4.65		
	4	\$1.25					3	\$1.00			
C3	1	\$0.75	\$2.00		10.00%		4	\$1.25			
	4	\$1.25					5	\$1.50			
C4	1	\$0.75	\$1.65			C11	2	\$0.90	\$0.90		
	2	\$0.90				C12	1	\$0.75	\$5.40		50.00%
C5	3	\$1.00	\$3.75				2	\$0.90			
	4	\$1.25					3	\$1.00			
	5	\$1.50					4	\$1.25			
C6	2	\$0.90	\$4.65				5	\$1.50			
	3	\$1.00				C13	2	\$0.90	\$3.90		
	4	\$1.25					3	\$1.00			
	5	\$1.50					4	\$1.25			
C7	1	\$0.75	\$3.90		25.00%		1	\$0.75			
	2	\$0.90				C14	1	\$0.75	\$3.90		
	3	\$1.00					2	\$0.90			
	4	\$1.25					3	\$1.00			
C8	1	\$0.75	\$3.90				4	\$1.25			
	2	\$0.90				C15	1	\$0.75	\$2.00		
	3	\$1.00					4	\$1.25			
	4	\$1.25				C16	5	\$1.50	\$1.50		

Table 2: $n(d, P_i < P \leq P_i + r)$

(1-d)	0<P≤2	2<P≤4	4<P≤6
0.50	2	2	1
0.75	2	2	1
0.90	2	1	1
1.00	1	1	0

Table 3: $N(d, (P_i, P_i+r])$

(1-d)	(0, 2]	(2, 4]	(4, 6]
0.50	5	3	1
0.75	5	3	1
0.90	4	2	1
1.00	2	1	0

Let us denote the i^{th} level of purchase amount that is greater than P_i but less than or equals to $(P_i + r)$ as level $(P_i, P_i + r]$. The demand for purchase amount level $(P_i, P_i + r]$ is the number of customers whose total purchase amounts are at least as high as level $(P_i, P_i + r]$. From Table 2, we can construct Table 3, where each entry in Table 3 is the demand at discount d for level $(P_i, P_i + r]$. This demand is calculated as follows:

$$N(d, (P_i, P_i + r]) = \sum_{j=1}^k n(d, (P_j, P_j + r]) \tag{1}$$

Where k is the number of purchase amount levels. An entry of 3 in the first row and second column of Table 3 means that when the discount d is 50%, there are three customers; each of these customers has a total purchase amount, before discount, at least as high as purchase amount level $(2, 4]$. To calculate profit (π) from offering price discount d and from purchase amount level $(P_i, P_i + r]$, let us define $f(P_j > P_i + r)$ as an indicator function, which is equal to one if $P_j > P_i + r$ and zero otherwise. P_j is the total purchase amount of customer j . Note that $P_j > P_i$ since we are interested in the purchase amount level $(P_i, P_i + r]$. Since we are dealing with digital goods, it is reasonable to assume that the marginal cost of digitized music is zero. Thus, the profit is as follows:

$$\pi(d, (P_i, P_i + r]) = (1-d) \left\{ \sum_{j=1}^{N(d, (P_i, P_i + r])} f(P_j > P_i + r) \right. \\ \left. + r + (1 - f(P_j > P_i + r)) * (P_j - P_i) \right\} \tag{2}$$

where $P_j = \sum_{i=1}^m P_{ji} x_{ji}$, and p_{ji} is the price of song i charged to a customer j , x_{ji} is an indicator variable, which is equal to one if customer j buys song i , and zero otherwise, and m is the number of available songs.

The optimal price discount for purchase amount level $(P_i, P_i + r]$ is the one that maximizes equation (2). Based on data in Table 1 and Table 3, we can determine the profits at different discounts for each purchase amount level, as shown in Table 4.

To calculate the profit amount of \$4.75 as shown in the first row and first column entry in Table 4, we proceed as follows. In Table 3, when discount is 50%, there are five customers. Each of these customers has a total purchase amount, before discount, at least as high as purchase amount level $(0, 2]$. They are C12 through C16 (see Table 1). Although each of customers C12, C13, and C14 has a total purchase

Table 4: Profit after discount

(1-d)	(0, 2]	(2, 4]	(4, 6]	Profit with Uniform Discount
0.50	\$4.75	\$2.90	\$0.70	\$8.35
0.75	\$6.41	\$4.35	\$0.49	\$11.25
0.90	\$6.89	\$3.38	\$0.59	\$10.85
1.00	\$4.00	\$0.75	0	\$4.75
Profit with Incremental Discounts:				\$11.94

amount that is greater than \$2.00, we apply the 50% discount only on the first \$2.00 of their purchase amounts. For C15 and C16, each of their total purchase amounts is less than or equals to \$2.00. Thus, we apply 50% discount on all of their purchase amounts. Therefore, the profit at 50% discount from the purchase amounts of up to \$2.00 is $(1-0.5) * (2+2+2+1.50)$, which is \$4.75. Using the same method, we can calculate the profits from the purchase amounts of up to \$2.00 when the discounts are 25%, 10%, and 0%. These are \$6.41, \$6.89, and \$4.00, respectively. Consequently, 10% is the amount of discount that produces the highest profit (\$6.89) for purchase amounts of up to \$2.00. Using the same method, we can calculate other entries in Table 4. Thus, the record company should offer the following progressive price discount schedule:

Range of Total Purchase Amount (P)	Applicable Discount (d)
0.0 < P ≤ 2.0	10%
2.0 < P ≤ 4.0	25%
4.0 < P ≤ 6.0	50%

Note that as we can see from Table 4, the total profit obtains from the incremental discount schedule is \$11.94 (= \$6.89 + \$4.35 + \$0.70). We can also see the highest total profit (\$11.25) that can be attained by using a uniform discount, which is at a discount of 25%. This profit is smaller than the total profit obtains using incremental discounts. The gain from incremental price discounts shown in this example is due to the heterogeneity among customers. Segmenting the market into levels of purchase amounts enables the seller to induce demand by offering higher discounts for the larger total purchase amounts.

CONCLUSION

In this work, we show by an example how to develop an optimal price discount schedule for digital music downloads based on raw data that can be easily obtained from the records of customers' purchases. In Table 1, the seller arbitrarily chooses the discount amounts of 10%, 25%, and 50%. A better model would be to make the number of purchase amount categories and the discount amount for each category as the decision variables to optimize. We are working on an empirical study of this model and also on its extensions.

REFERENCES

Adams, W. J., and Yellen, J. L. 1976. Commodity bundling and the burden of monopoly. *Quarterly Journal of Economics* 90: 475-498.

Bakos, Y., and Brynjolfsson, E. 2000. Aggregation and disaggregation of information goods. In B. Kahin and H. R. Varian, eds., *Internet Publishing and Beyond: the Economics of Digital Information and Intellectual Property* (Cambridge, Massachusetts: The MIT Press).

Chuang, J. C., and Sirbu, M. A. 2000. Network delivery of information goods: optimal pricing of articles and subscriptions. In B. Kahin and H. R. Varian, eds., *Internet Publishing and Beyond: the Economics of Digital Information and Intellectual Property* (Cambridge, Massachusetts: The MIT Press).

0 more pages are available in the full version of this document, which may be purchased using the "Add to Cart" button on the publisher's webpage:
www.igi-global.com/proceeding-paper/optimal-price-discount-schedule-digital/31875

Related Content

Understanding and Assessing Quality of Models and Modeling Languages

John Krogstie (2018). *Encyclopedia of Information Science and Technology, Fourth Edition* (pp. 4810-4821).

www.irma-international.org/chapter/understanding-and-assessing-quality-of-models-and-modeling-languages/184185

Determining Impact of Demographics on Perceived Service Quality in Online Retail

Prateek Kalia, Penny Lawand Richa Arora (2018). *Encyclopedia of Information Science and Technology, Fourth Edition* (pp. 2882-2896).

www.irma-international.org/chapter/determining-impact-of-demographics-on-perceived-service-quality-in-online-retail/184000

Mobile Game-Based Learning in STEM Subjects

Marcelo Leandro Eichler, Gabriela Trindade Perry, Ivana Lima Lucchesiand Thiago Troina Melendez (2018). *Encyclopedia of Information Science and Technology, Fourth Edition* (pp. 6376-6387).

www.irma-international.org/chapter/mobile-game-based-learning-in-stem-subjects/184334

On-Chip Networks for Modern Large-Scale Chips

George Michelogiannakis (2015). *Encyclopedia of Information Science and Technology, Third Edition* (pp. 6259-6268).

www.irma-international.org/chapter/on-chip-networks-for-modern-large-scale-chips/113082

New Factors Affecting Productivity of the Software Factory

Pedro Castañedaand David Mauricio (2020). *International Journal of Information Technologies and Systems Approach* (pp. 1-26).

www.irma-international.org/article/new-factors-affecting-productivity-of-the-software-factory/240762